
 

 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

 
 
 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

L A Bentley (Chair) 
G A  Boulter 
F S Broadley 
Mrs L M Broadley (Vice-
Chairman) 
D M Carter 
 

R F Eaton 
D A Gamble 
Mrs S Z Haq 
J Kaufman 
Mrs H E Loydall 
 

R E R Morris 
T Barr 
B Dave 
T Khong 
G S Atwal 
 

   
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE to be held 
in the Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston on THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2015 at 7.00 pm for the 
transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 
 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 
 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
19 August 2015 

 
 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 A G E N D A Page No’s 

 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

2.   Declarations of Substitutions for Committee Members  

3.   Declarations of Interest  

4.   Petitions and Deputations  

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 18 

6.   Report of the Planning Control Manager 19 - 31 



MINUTES OF AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, WIGSTON ON 

TUESDAY 16 JUNE 2015, COMMENCING AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Chairman – L Bentley  
Vice Chairman – D Gamble 

 
Councillors: G S Atwal; G A Boulter; B Dave; R Eaton; J Kaufman; T K Khong; Mrs H 

E Loydall; R E R Morris; Mrs S B Morris 
 

Officers in attendance: Ms A Court, C Forrett, Miss G Ghuman 
 

Others in attendance: Mr Dan Hicks 
 

 

Min 
Ref. 

Narrative 
Officer 
Resp. 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting was not called by him, but by the 
Monitoring Officer who confirmed that this was the case. 
 
Apologies receive from Councillors Mrs L Broadley, F Broadley, E 
Barr and Mrs S Haq. 
 

 

10. DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTIONS FOR COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS 
 
It was declared that Councillor Mrs S Morris was substituting for 
Councillor Mrs S Haq. 
 
D Gamble proposed by Mrs H Loydall, and seconded by Mrs S 
Morris, to substitute as Vice Chairman for the duration of this 
meeting alone in the absence of Mrs L Broadley. 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

1. Councillor D Gamble substitutes as Vice Chairman for this 

duration of this meeting. 

 
 
 
 

11. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor G Boulter declared he was an Associate Governor of 
Guxlaxton College. 
 
Councillor Mrs S Morris declared she was a Director of the Multi-
Academy Trust incorporating Guxlaxton College. The Member stated 
that she was not involved in the applications’ consultation process 
and confirmed she was attending with an open mind.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that Councillor Mrs S Morris may 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



remain at the meeting. 
 

12. REPORT OF THE PLANNING CONTROL MANAGER 
 
1. WIGSTON SWIMMING POOL - APPLICATION 15/00098/VAC  
2. GUXLAXTON COLLEGE – APPLICATION 15/00139/FUL 
 
The Planning Control Manager summarised the contents of the 
report for agenda item 4 (pages 2 - 17) and the agenda update 
(page 1) which was circulated at the meeting. These should be read 
together with these minutes as a composite document.  
 
Mr Hicks acknowledged the issues raised at the last meeting in 
terms of the changes submitted since the tender. He summarised 
that the issues were identified as: to make the most efficient use of 
space; improvement(s) to design in respect of the inclusion of a 
sauna facility; to keep within budgetary constraints subsequent to an 
increase in material costs in the preceding 18 months; and the 
technical design in respect of the underground results which were 
not carried out until the results of the survey were known.  
 
Mr Hicks submitted that the cut and fill exercise was necessary to 
raise ground levels. He acknowledged there was a 935mm increase 
in the building height from the original application; notwithstanding 
this, he noted the original building demolished was 1845mm higher. 
Mr Hicks stated that the trees located on-site would be re-located 
and, or, replaced where necessary and that the trees affected were 
either of a poor 
[...]
our of the mortar to be an 
important issue, then a condition may be imposed accordingly as a 
planning issue. 
 
A Member enquired as to whether any special finish could be 
applied to the metal-cladding to pro-actively pre-empt any attempt at 
vandalism (i.e. graffiti) or whether this potential issue could be re-
actively managed by on-site means of security and CCTV. The 
Planning Control Manager advised Members that any surface was 
susceptible to vandalism and that the concern was more 
appropriately addressed as a management issue, whilst 
acknowledging the advantage of taking a pro-active approach.  
 
A Member enquired as to whether the metal roof would present any 
fire hazards due to light being reflected. The Planning Control 
Manager advised Members that if a power-coated matt finish was to 
be used, it would not be predisposed to any such risk in terms light 
reflection nor adverse visual impact. 
 
The Chair recommended that the issues pertaining to the colour of 
the mortar and roofing materials to be used should be delegated to 
Officers to determine a suitable solution. 
 
A Member enquired as to the conditions attached to the choice of 
finishing colours. The Planning Control Manager advised Members 
that if there was a preference as to colour, that Members can be 
further advised on the same.  
 
The agenda items were respectively moved and seconded for 
approval in respect of the minor amendments to materials proposed 
for use, subject to conditions that: the proper assurances be given in 
terms of satisfactory acoustic levels at the site boundary; a note be 
served on the applicant to liaise with Guxlaxton College regarding 
any potential boundary treatment; and the colour of the mortar, 
roofing materials and exact finish to be used be delegated to the 
Officers to determine a suitable solution. 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

Page 5



The application in respect of Wigston Swimming Pool (Application 

15/00098/VAC) be permitted subject to conditions.  

RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application in respect of Guxlaxton College (Application 

15/00139/FUL) be permitted subject to conditions by ten votes in 

favour and one abstention from Councillor Mrs S Morris. 

13. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO/0307 – LAND AT THE REAR 
OF PROPERTIES 11-37 MARSTOWN AVENUE, WIGSTON 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The agenda item be deferred until the ordinary meeting of the 

Committee in June 2015 by unanimous agreement.   

 

 
The Meeting Closed at 6.50pm  

Page 6



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY 25 JUNE 2015 

COMMENCING AT 07:00 PM 

 

IN ATTENDANCE: 

Chair - L A Bentley 
Vice Chair - Mrs L M Broadley 

Councillors: G S Atwal; G A Boulter; D M Carter; B Dave; D A Gamble; J Kaufman; Dr T 
Khong; Mrs H E Loydall; and R E R Morris 

Officers in attendance: Mrs A Court; C Forrett; Miss G Ghuman; and S Ball 

Others in attendance: Mrs S B Morris and L Wiggins 
 

 

Min 
Ref. 

Narrative 
Officer 
Resp. 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies received from Councillors E Barr, F S Broadley, Mrs S Z Haq 
and R F Eaton. 

15. DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTIONS FOR COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS 

  

None. 

16. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall declared that application 4/00538/FUL and 
the references made in the report to the Police, that her son is 
employed by the Police Constabulary in the Loughborough area. 

17. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS   

None. 

18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28 MAY 2015   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the previous Committee meeting held 
on Thursday 28 May 2015 be taken as read, confirmed and signed. 

19. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO/0307 - MARSTOWN AVENUE   

The Committee gave consideration to Agenda item 6 at pages 10-
12. These should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.  
 
Mrs S B Morris spoke on behalf of residents as their request to speak in 
person had been denied. It was stated that resid
[...]
before Members for their due 
consideration.  
 
The Planning Control Manager summarised the contents of the report 
for agenda item 6 (pages 10-12). He directed Members attention to a 
site visit that took place some six weeks ago. The site was described as 
a now unkempt, former builders’ yard. The TPO was originally made 
during the Christmas period at which time work was being undertaken. 
He referred Members to the report, citing that representations had been 
received for and against the confirming of the TPO (at page 11). The 
Council’s arboriculturist had attended the site and had not 
recommended the making of a TPO due to the tree’s poor quality or low 
public amenity value (at page 12). The oak tree positioned to the east of 
the site had since been removed due to its adverse structural impact on 
the courtyard of garages positioned nearby: this tree alone was 
considered sufficient to warrant a TPO prior to its removal.  
 
The Planning Control Manager advised Members that the points raised 
by the speaker (viz. water-table level, acoustic-barrier and screening) 
were not before Members’ consideration and/or sufficient justification to 
override the recommendation of the report not to confirm the TPO. He 
confirmed that the line of sight from the railway bridge to the site was 
approximately 70-80 metres and obscured by a secondary line of trees 

Page 8



positioned by Network Rail along the embankment, rendering the trees 
barely visible. The poplar trees that were visible close to the boundary 
with Network Rail had been pollarded and the recommendation was to 
re-pollard if further works were to be undertaken. The area of land in 
question was reported to provide little public amenity value to justify the 
continued protection of the trees thereon. 
 
A Member agreed that the trees onsite required an extensive amount of 
work. He raised a concern regarding the transpiring of work required to 
a felling of a total of 12 trees on the site as of the 29 December 2014 
resulting in the provisional making of the TPO. The felling has been 
carried out by means of services rendered by a tree surgeon (applied 
loosely) employed by the land’s proprietor to undertake work. It was 
stated that the Planning Control and Enforcement Officer attended the 
site on behalf of the Council on four occasions since the initial making 
of the Order in response to reports of chainsaws being taken to the 
land. The Forestry Commission was cited to have issued a ‘no felling’ 
direction, in place until September 2015, during which time the oak tree 
was nevertheless felled. The Member made reference to an unverified 
case imminently before the courts taken by the Forestry Commission 
against a land owner in similar circumstances. For the aforesaid 
reasons, the Member opined that there was an imminent danger and 
therefore a ground for the TPO to be confirmed.  
 
The Member further stated that Natural Britain had attended the site 
and confirmed the presence of bats and slow-worms, the later being 
protected under the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 as a ‘priority 
species’. The removal of trees was therefore reported to potentially 
stifle the biodiversity of the land and engager wildlife. In respect of 
public amenity value, it was stated that the site was visible irrespective 
of distance and cited a notable decision of other authority which, in 
confirming a TPO, found public amenity value in the case of a single 
resident’s line of sight from a rear-garden area. It was further opined 
that the sound-barrier provided by the trees in question did harbour 
some of the noise generated and that its utility in this regard was yet to 
be proved by the Planning Control Manager. He noted that if the TPO 
was confirmed, the likelihood of the proprietor of the land appealing to 
the High Court was minimal due to the financial implications accrued to 
him. The Member submitted there was sufficient justification to confirm 
the TPO for the aforementioned reasons and moved the proposal for 
the same. 
 
A Member stated that the site was an important wildlife corridor, one of 
only a few in the Borough leading-off the railway embankment, and a 
forging area and habitat for known bats and slow-worms. He stated that 
if the TPO were to be confirmed, it would not prevent the necessary 
work to be undertaken in the future (subject to an application) and 
would preserve the sound-barrier provided. However, to not confirm the 
TPO would be the incorrect decision, adding that a number of trees 
onsite were particularly attractive specimens and different to those 
found elsewhere in the Borough. The Member approached the question 
on the balance of probability insofar as the likelihood of the proprietor 
felling the remaining trees onsite if the TPO were not to be confirmed, 
citing past experience as an indicator of near certainty of the same. The 

Page 9



fact that the trees in question could be seen from 11 south-side 
properties on Marstown Avenue should be given sufficient weight in 
favour of the argument to confirm the TPO. The secondary line of trees 
alongside the railway embankment were said to be subject to the 
discretion of Network Rail who, in the Winter past, had removed similar 
trees from the site at the old station on Station Road. He summarised 
the reasons aforementioned and stated that on the balance of 
probability, it would be wise to confirm the TPO and to invite the 
applicant back to undertake the necessary work. The Member 
seconded the proposal for the TPO to be confirmed. 
 
The Chair stated that he appreciated the views of Members and so to 
provide greater balance, noted that the site was mostly scrubland 
littered with waste (e.g. bricks, pallets etc.) which required clearing due 
to a risk of contamination impacting on the biodiversity. He stated that if 
the applicant did exercise his right to appeal, a cost implication would 
too be borne by the Council and so warned Members on
[...]
 votes against. 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The recommendation that the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) made on 
the 30 December 2014 is not confirmed by six votes in favour, and 
three votes against. 

19. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO/0308 - 3 GLEBE CLOSE   

 The Committee gave consideration to Agenda item 7 at pages 
13-14. These should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.  
 
The Planning Control Manager summarised the contents of the report 
for agenda item 7 (pages 13-14). He reported that two s. 211 Tree 
Notifications were received for the felling of multiple trees onsite to 
which the arboriculturist’s advice was sought. A provisional Tree 
Protection Order (TPO) was made for reasons of public amenity value. 
The arboriculturist was not able to gain entry to the site since to 
complete a more detailed inspection of the trees. The recommendation 
was to confirm the TPO as provisionally made given the timescales 
involved. There had been no change in circumstances. 
 
A Member enquired as to why access to the site in question was not 
possible and/or granted. 
 
The Planning Control Manager advised Members that dealings had 
been ongoing with the proprietor’s agent and that, despite several 
attempts to request access to the site, no permission was forthcoming. 
 
RESOLVED THAT:   
 
The recommendation that the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) made on 
the 28 January 2015 be confirmed. 

20. REPORT OF THE PLANNING CONTROL MANAGER   

Page 12



The Committee gave consideration to Agenda item 6 at pages 15-
32. These should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.  
 

1. 14/00538/FUL - Wigston House, 183 Kirkdale Road, Wigston, 
Leicestershire, LE18 4SU 

 
The applicant’s agent, Mr L Wiggins, spoke on behalf of Wesley House 
Partnership. He spoke of the applicant’s delight in the application 
securing recommendation for approval, stating the proposal sought to 
provide a well-designed housing scheme that was both attractive 
[...]
ed through a maintenance management company, inclusive 
of any lighting.  
 
A Member said that the initial concerns the Member had in respect of 
the consultation process and overall design had been addressed, citing 
a final paragraph from the report (at page 21) insofar as the applicant 
had given due consideration to conversation. The Member enquired as 
to whether the recommendations of the Bat Survey had been brought to 
the applicant’s attention in accordance with the report (at page 17).  
 
The Planning Control Manager confirmed that the recommendations 
had been brought to the applicant’s attention who had consulted on it. It 
was reiterated that there was a low potential for bat roosts and the 
applicant was aware of that response if terms of their protected species 
status.  
 
The Chair seconded the proposal in favour of the recommendation and 
summarised the intended condition in respect of: landscaping; 
negotiations in terms of s 106 agreements, contributions, highways and 
chimneys; delegations to Officers; and lighting for unadopted 
roads/areas.  
 

Page 17



RESOLVED THAT:  
 
Planning permission be granted subject to the aforementioned 
conditions, with ten votes in favour and one abstention from Councillor 
G A Boulter. 

 

The Meeting Closed at 08:29 PM 

 

Page 18



 
 

 

 

 

 

 Application Number Address 
  
Report Items  

  

1.  15/00261/FUL Chartwell Arms 

Chartwell Drive 

Wigston 

Leicestershire 

LE18 2FB 

 

   

 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

1.  15/00261/FUL Chartwell Arms 

Chartwell Drive 

Wigston 

Leicestershire 

LE18 2FB 

 

 11 June 2015 Resubmission of 14/00498/FUL for the erection of a retail 
unit (use class A1) with associated ATM cash machine, 
car parking, servicing, refuse and plant area and 
landscaping. 

 CASE OFFICER Stephen Dukes 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council LA100023293 Published 2014 

 

  

Page 20



Site and Location 
 
The site is located in a prominent corner position at the junction of Chartwell Drive and West 
Avenue. The site is currently used for car parking for the Chartwell Arms Public House. The 
Chartwell Drive Industrial Estate borders the site to the north, south and west, however the site lies 
outside of the identified employment area in the Oadby & Wigston Local Plan. There are residential 
properties located opposite the site on West Avenue. 
 
Description of proposal 
 
The application proposes the erection of a retail unit (Use Class A1) with associated ATM cash 
machine, car parking, servicing, refuse and plant area, and landscaping. 
 
The retail store would measure approximately 15m wide x 20.6m long x 6.7m high (max) with a retail 
floor area of 183.4 square metres and a back up area of 91 square metres. The walls would be brick 
and render, and the roof would be tiled. The proposal also includes a bin, plant and cage area to the 
rear of the store within an acoustic fenced area measuring approximately 6.8m long x 7m wide x 
2.7m high.  
 
The application proposes 13 car parking spaces (including 1 disabled) for the store with 16 car 
parking spaces (including 1 disabled) for the Chartwell Arms public house. Provision for cycle 
parking is also proposed within the site. The site is accessed from Chartwell Drive.  
 
The application is similar to an application recently approved by this committee, during a meeting on 
2 April 2015 (ref. 14/00498/FUL).  The amendments from the previous application are outlined 
below: 
 

 Re-location of the store to the originally intended position following comments from members 
at committee; 

 Amendment of Condition 10 to allow the store to be open to customers seven days a week, 
including Bank Holidays between 07:00 and 23:00. 

 Removal of Condition 16 to allow development to commence prior to the submission of a 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 

 
A Planning and Retail Statement, Transport Statement and Noise Impact Assessment have be
[...]
ust outside of an industrial estate and the front entrance is approximately 4.7 
metres away from the nearest windows of the residential accommodation at first floor level above 
the Chartwell Arms public house, therefore the key consideration is the impact on the residential 
amenity of nearby properties.  
 
The application form states that the proposed opening hours of the store are 07:00 – 23:00 7 days a 
week. Additional information submitted by the applicant indicates that deliveries would take place 
between 06:00 and 21:00. 
 
A preliminary selection of new items of plant for the proposed convenience store indicates that 1 No. 
condenser, 2 No. heat pumps, and 1 No. A/C unit would be required. 
 
The Environmental Health Officer (EHO) previously raised concerns with the potential for noise 
disturbance from vehicles visiting the site and from plant and machinery to the residential 
accommodation at first floor level above the Chartwell Arms public house.  No such concerns have 
been raised with regards to this application. 
 
It was also previously recommended that a condition be imposed to restrict vehicle movements for 
the purpose of deliveries and plant maintenance. Condition 11 was imposed to restrict deliveries to 
the following hours: 
 
  Monday – Saturday -    07:00 – 18:00 
  Sunday and Bank Holiday 10:00 – 18:00 
 
As for plant and machinery, the EHO previously recommended that a condition is imposed 
limiting the noise. Condition 12 was imposed restricting the level of noise from the plant and 
machinery to 3Db(A) above ambient noise levels when measured 1 metre from the first floor 
windows of the nearby residential properties. 
     
The Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance suggests that the Local Planning Authority will 
consider imposing conditions restricting opening hours in areas of mixed land use, where a service 
is provided to the general public which can be conducted without detriment to the amenity of 
residential properties to 0
[...]
of £10,000 will be held for a two year period. This 
would cover the cost of implementing a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) that will further restrict 
parking in these areas. The intention of the TRO would be to provide a double yellow line from the 
access to the site on Chartwell Drive, leading to West Avenue and the section of highway fronting 
the proposed store and public house, with the double yellow line terminating at the bus stop further 
along West Avenue. 
 
This requirement was not included within the officer recommendation to committee as the Highway 
Authority could not be certain that vehicles would park within the highway and therefore the TRO 
would not satisfy the CIL tests as it could not be considered necessary to carry out the development. 
 
At the Development Control committee meeting on 2 April 2015, however, members suggested 
that a TRO should be put in place so that the issue of parking and traffic was minimised.  It was 
resolved that a condition should be put in place regarding a TRO and condition 16 was 
subsequently imposed as follows: 
 
“No development shall take place until a Traffic Regulation Order relating to parking restrictions on 
West Avenue and Chartwell Drive (which shall result in continuous double yellow lines from the 
access to the site on Chartwell Drive, leading on to West Avenue and the section of the highway 
fronting the proposed convenience store and public house, with the double yellow line terminating at 
the bus stop further along West Avenue) have been submitted to the Leicestershire County Council 
(as Highway Authority) and consultation have been commenced and evidence to such effect has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of access and in the interests of highway safety and 
in accordance with the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Core Strategy Policy 4.” 
 
The applicant now wishes to Removal of Condition 16 to allow development to commence prior to 
the submission of a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO).  Although the applicant does not believe that a 
TRO is strictly necessary in these circumstances, they are willing to replace the condition with an 
appropriate Unilateral Undertaking. 
 
The Local Highway Authority’s response was initially that it would be reluctant to replace the 
condition with a Unilateral Undertaking because of the lead-in times associated with the 
implementation of TROs and the LHA was of the opinion that the process should be commenced 
prior to development, so that reasonable endeavours to implement the TRO would have been 
undertaken prior to first use. 
 
However, in light of further consultation, legal advice and being mindful of not wishing to unduly 
resist the application, the LHA has altered its response, stating as follows: 

Page 25



 
“Whilst the LHA would prefer the original TRO condition 16 to be re-conditioned to this consent, if 
the LPA are minded to agree to the effective removal of condition 16 detailed in the previous 
consent 14/00498/FUL in favour of the applicant entering into a Unilateral Undertaking in regard to 
this resubmission application, the Highway Authority would accept this mechanism provided it allows 
the Traffic Regulation Order and associated consultation process to be initiated prior to first use of 
the development and entirely at the applicant’s expense which would involve all costs incurred by 
the LHA in consulting on, and any subsequent delivery of, the TRO.  For avoidance of doubt, the 
wording of the Unilateral Undertaking in regard to the TRO should be agreed by the LPA in 
consultation with the Highway Authority prior to consent”. 
 
It is therefore considered that condition 16 may be removed, but as an alternative, a Unilateral 
Undertaking would be required which secures the finances for Leicestershire County Council to 
undertake consultation and investigation into whether a new Traffic Regulation Order would be 
required to further limit parking on Chartwell Drive and West Avenue.  The Unilateral Undertaking 
would also provide the resources for implementing the TRO, if appropriate. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In summary, the principal of retail development in this location and the impact on the character and 
appearance of the street scene are considered to be acceptable.  The impact on neighbouring 
residential properties is considered to be acceptable.  The impact on the highway is considered to 
be acceptable, subject to the submission of an appropriately worded Unilateral Undertaking which 
secures a contribution for the Highway Authority to monitor the development to determine whether 
any on-street parking occurs before proceeding with a TRO if appropriate.   

Page 26



Implications Statement 
 

Health No Significant implications 

Environment No Significant implications 

Community Safety No Significant implications 

Human Rights The rights of the applicant to develop his property has to be balanced 
against the rights of neighbours. 

Equal Opportunities No Significant implications 

Risk Assessment No Significant implications 

Value for Money No Significant implications 

Equalities No Significant implications 

Legal No Significant implications 

 
Recommendation 
 
That authority be delegated to the Senior Planner to GRANT conditional planning permission, 
subject to the conditions which follow and, subject to timely receipt of a unilateral planning obligation 
in acceptable terms not later than 27 September 2015 (or another date as agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority) to secure the payment of £10,000 to be held as a bond for the 
implementation of a Traffic Regulation Order within two calendar years of the opening of the 
proposed store. If a suitable and timely Unilateral planning obligation is not received, then REFUSE 
planning permission.  
 
Subject to the following condition(s) 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permi

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2015

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chair: Councillor L A Bentley
Vice Chair: Councillor Mrs L M Broadley

Councillors: G A  Boulter, D M Carter, R F Eaton, D A Gamble, J Kaufman, 
Mrs H E Loydall, B Dave, A R Bond and B Fahey

Officers in attendance: S Dukes, T Boswell,  Miss G Ghuman  

Min 
Ref

Narrative Officer 
Resp

24.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Councillors G S Atwal, T Barr, T K Khong, F 
S Broadley, R E R Morris and Mrs S Z Haq.

25.  DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTIONS FOR COMMITTEE 
MEMBERS

Cllrs A Bond and B Fahey substituting for Cllrs T Barr and T K 
Khong.

26.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

27.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

28.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

That the minutes of the previous meetings; held on 16 June 2015 
and 25 June 2015 be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

29.  REPORT OF THE PLANNING CONTROL MANAGER

The Planning Control and Enforcement Officer summarised the 
contents of the report for Agenda item 6 (pages 19-31). This should 
be read together with these minutes as a composite document. 

Members were advised that this had previously been submitted to 
the committee but now had been resubmitted with three 



amendments (outlined within the report at page 21). He stated that 
consultations had been undertaken with various departments, 
including the Highways department at Leicestershire County Council, 
Environmental Health and Planning Policy. He made reference to the 
fact that the Highways department had suggested a condition be 
imposed, requiring the submission of a Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) and consultation regarding the same begin prior to the 
commencement of the development. 

The Planning Control and Enforcement Officer stated that the impact 
on the street scene re the positioning of the dwelling and that the 
difference in the change to the proposed opening hours also; from 
7:00 to 23:00 hours was acceptable. He asked members to note the 
recent appeal to the application on Moat Street when reaching a 
decision concerning the opening hours in particular 

He advised Members that the applicants are willing to enter into a 
unilateral undertaking which will provide monies to carry out the TRO 
which would be required prior to the commencement of the 
development. 

A Member stated that this application would need to meet the 
sequential test that is contained within the core strategy, to which 
she was advised that the principle behind the development could not 
be considered at this stage as permission has already been granted 
for it.
The Member then asked whether the opening and delivery hours 
could be limited to certain timeframes to offer residents some rest 
bite; i.e. 7:00 – 23:00 hours Monday to Friday and 09:00 – 23:00 
hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays. Members were advised that 
this condition could be imposed however they were reminded that 
since the last Committee meeting a successful appeal re a store on 
Moat Street meant that they are able to open 07:00-23:00 hours 7 
days a week despite similar proximity to other residential properties. 

The Member asked whether a condition could be imposed stating a 
filter to be in place on the shop front windows so that it will diminish 
the glare from windows onto residents’ properties.  The Senior 
Planner affirmed this.

A Member asked for a reminder as to what the Environmental Health 
statement was in the previous report to which the Planning and 
Enforcement Officer advised that in light of the noise reports 
submitted, a condition imposing the restriction of deliveries between   
to 07:00 – 18:00 hours and Bank Holidays 10:00 – 18:00 hours. 

The application was moved to be refused by Cllr Boulter and was 
seconded by Cllr H E Loydall. 

A Member stated that another application which had a lot of 
opposition within the Oadby Uplands Ward has now become the hub 
of the community and moved the proposal with an additional 2 
conditions; one being the need for a filter on the windows to diminish 
the glare from them and a TRO to be implemented before building 
the dwelling.

The Senior Planner advised members that if the TRO was to be 
implemented before building, then the planning process would be 



frustrated insofar as the inability to implement the planning 
permission until such time the TRO is in place. On the other hand, he 
advised, that if the key that sets off the process is the occupation of 
the building as a retail store, then the TRO can be in place (on the 
proviso of no objections) and not only that we can be the bank and 
fund it too as the monies will have been paid by the business. On the 
question of the sequential test, he stated that the policy 2 does 
mention that Borough Council will identify other shopping needs 
notwithstanding the sequential test. Having effectively solved this in 
the past that cannot be a viable argument.  However if a refusal was 
contemplated clear and viable reasons would need to be given. 

A Member asked that the unilateral undertaking regarding the TRO 
should not have any ambiguous wording that was open to 
interpretation or flexibility.  

DEFEATED That:

The application be refused by 3 votes for and 8 votes against.

RESOLVED That: 

(1) Authority be delegated to the Senior Planner to grant 
conditional planning permission, subject to the conditions 
outlined within the report, and subject to:

a) Timely receipt of a unilateral planning obligation in 
acceptable terms not later than 27 September 2015 (or 
another date as agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority) to secure the payment of £10,000 to be held 
as a bond for the implementation of a Traffic 
Regulation Order within two calendar years of the 
opening of the proposed store.

b) A condition be inserted pertaining to a filter on the 
glass window fronts of the proposed store to deflect the 
glare from the lighting inside the store.

The meeting closed at 7.58 pm


